Thursday, April 13, 2006

To: Kittitas County Community Development Services Dept.

411 N. Ruby Suite 2 W,

Ellensburg WA 98926 Wy,
“18 o

From: Darrell Blalock 00@6(41/

Property Owner, Woods & Steel Road- Cle Elum, Wa

Having just received your mailing dated April 10 2006, regarding “Application for
a 14-Lot Performance Based Cluster Plat (p-06-13, Evergreen Park),” | would like
to take the opportunity to make the following comments.

As the owner of the adjoining property, | am most concerned with the proposed
“Sno Park.” While we recognize the need for the snowmobiles to have an area to
disembark, | want to make sure it is done appropriately. My wife and | fully intend
to build and retire on our property, and are concerned about noise and litter. Are
there any restrictions proposed as far as the hours this area could be used? If
not, there is potential for late night parties in the parking lot, as well as the noise
of trailering the vehicles. Will it be gated and monitored, or more of a free for all?
Will there be adequate restroom facilities? What about garbage? | am also
concerned that the motorcyclists or target shooters might take it over in the
summer months.

| would also like to take this opportunity to voice my concern over the proposed
rezone to a cluster type community. Has there been any study to confirm that
adequate water supplies exist? | feel this should be done before this dense of a
development is approved.

Sincerely,

Darrell & Carolyn Blalock
5124 Quincy Ave SE
Auburn, Wa 98092
253-735-5535
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To: Kittitas County Planning Commission

Dear Commissioners,

Since I am unable to attend this 3rd, scheduled meeting
concerning a proposed cluster subdivision off Woods and Steel
Road, here is some information to be considered at the hearing.
My interest in this matter concerns the new proposed snopark site
to be donated by Sapphire Skies.

A present snopark consists of parking on 1 side of Woods and
Steel Road, but when the USFS 4510 Road becomes plowed in winter,
snowmobiles will no longer be able to travel on this bare road up
to the National Forest boundry. This new snopark will be adjacent
to USFS land, ensuring that no plowing of the road beyond it for
housing access will occur. This will result in little to no sound
from snowmobiles to new homes along the 4510 road and no mixed
traffic. Finding any suitable sites for new snoparks in the I-90
corridor is very difficult and the need is constantly growing.
Pleases also consider the positive economic impact that winter
recreation bring to upper Kittitas County.

Thank you,

H owand ﬁBJvﬁfgﬁﬂ

Howard Briggs

Chairman, Kittitas County Grooming Council
671 Highline Loop

Cle Elum WA. 98922

509-674-7229
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July 12, 20086

To: Kittitas County Planning Commission

Dear Commissioners,

Since I am unable to attend this 3rd, scheduled meeting
concerning a proposed ciuster subdivision off Woods and Steel
Road, here is some information to be considered at the hearing.
My interest in this matter concerns the new proposed snopark site
to be donated by Sapphire Skies.

A present snopark consists of parking on 1 side of Woods and
Steel Road, but when the USFS 4510 Road becomes plowed in winter,
snowmobiles will no longer be able to travel on this bare road up
to the National Forest boundry. This new snopark will be adjacent
to USFS land, ensuring that no plowing of the road beyond it for
housing access will cccur. This will result in little to no sound
from snowmobiles to new homes along the 4510 road and no mixed
traffic. Finding any suitable sites for new snoparks in the I-90
corridor is very difficult and the need is constantly growing.
Pleases also consider the positive economic impact that winter
recreation bring to upper Kittitas County.

Thank you,

Howard Briggs

Chairman, Kittitas County Grooming Council
671 Highline Loop

Cle Elum WA. 98922

509-674-7229
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To: Kittitas County Planning Commission

Dear Commissioners,

Since I am unable to attend this 3rd, scheduled meeting
concerning a proposed cluster subdivision off Woods and Steel
Road, here is some information to be considered at the hearing.
My interest in this matter concerns the new proposed snopark site
to be donated by Sapphire Skies.

A present snopark consists of parking on 1 side of Woods and
Steel Road, but when the USFS 4510 Road becomes plowed in winter,
snowmobiles will no longer be able to travel on this bare road up
to the National Forest boundry. This new snopark will be adjacent
to USFS land, ensuring that no plowing of the road beyond it for
housing access will occur. This will result in little to no sound
from snowmobiles to new homes along the 4510 road and no mixed
traffic. Finding any suitable sites for new snoparks in the I-90
corridor is very difficult and the need is constantly growing.
Pleases also consider the positive economic impact that winter
recreation bring to upper Kittitas County.

Thank you,

Howand Prgza

Howard Briggs

Chairman, Kittitas County Grooming Council
671 Highline Loop

Cle Elum WA. 98922

509-674-7229
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Evergreen Park Plat

Howard Carlin
802 E 3™ St
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Representing Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1

The sale of most of the Plum Creek property in Kittitas County for development has
closed the traditional open access to Forest Service recreation land. Former permissive-
use trails have been fenced and gated by new landowners. The Kittitas County Park &
Recreation District was created to address this need for preserving public access. The
District’s goal is to create an "organized, sustainable system of trails to preserve and
enhance public access to outdoor recreation” with the "capacity to meet the needs of the
maximum projected population and usage." The population of Kittitas County is
expected to triple in the next 20 years. It is already a major destination for Puget Sound
residents seeking a backcountry experience, summer and winter. Such opportunities will
be severely affected if permanent, publicly-owned trails and trailheads are not
constructed in the next few years.

The Evergreen Park trailhead is the first project in which a developer has offered to
donate land to the District for public access, and is being viewed by other landowners,
and the public, as a "test case" of the county's new density bonus subdivision process. If
successfully completed, it will be the first dedicated public access point from the

former Plum Creek acreage to an existing Forest Service trail.

The five acres offered by the developer have a current value in excess of $250,000.00. It
would be unrealistic for the District, or any other government agency or nonprofit group,
to expect to be able to purchase comparable sites, if not donated as part of the county
density bonus incentives. The county commissioners enacted the density bonus
ordinance with the expectation that projects like this would directly result.

The Park and Recreation District is currently in negotiations with the major landowners
who control the Cle Elum Ridge corridor from Cle Elum to the Forest Service boundary.
A memorandum of understanding is currently being circulated among those landowners
for approval of a fourteen and one half mile easement over that route, which will be given
to Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1 at no cost. Sapphire Skies, the
developer of the Evergreen Park project before you, is one of the major landowners on
that Cle Elum Ridge route. They will be sorely challenged to act favorably upon that
Ridge trail if they are denied approval today.

As a Park and Recreation District, we are highly concerned that Kittitas County

fulfill its obligation to the landowners who are currently working with our Board to
provide trails for the public. The land owners are working in good faith to meet the terms
laid down by the County under the Performance Based Cluster Development zoning.
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Without that zoning, our Board will be hard pressed to fulfill its mandate to provide a
meaningful trail system for the public.

Our Board of Commissioners strongly supports the Sapphire Skies Evergreen Park
project and voted that support unanimously in our May 15" meeting. We have already
submitted a grant request for the design and construction of the sno-park, which will also
be a summer trailhead. This is our first project to come to fruition and we are anxious to
get it underway.

Thank you



Evergreen Park Plat

Howard Carlin
802 E 3™ St
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Representing Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1

The sale of most of the Plum Creek property in Kittitas County for development has
closed the traditional open access to Forest Service recreation land. Former permissive-
use trails have been fenced and gated by new landowners. The Kittitas County Park &
Recreation District was created to address this need for preserving public access. The
District’s goal is to create an "organized, sustainable system of trails to preserve and
enhance public access to outdoor recreation" with the "capacity to meet the needs of the
maximum projected population and usage." The population of Kittitas County is
expected to triple in the next 20 years. It is already a major destination for Puget Sound
residents seeking a backcountry experience, summer and winter. Such opportunities will
be severely affected if permanent, publicly-owned trails and trailheads are not
constructed in the next few years.

The Evergreen Park trailhead is the first project in which a developer has offered to
donate land to the District for public access, and is being viewed by other landowners,
and the public, as a "test case" of the county's new density bonus subdivision process. If
successfully completed, it will be the first dedicated public access point from the

former Plum Creek acreage to an existing Forest Service trail.

The five acres offered by the developer have a current value in excess of $250,000.00. It
would be unrealistic for the District, or any other government agency or nonprofit group,
to expect to be able to purchase comparable sites, if not donated as part of the county
density bonus incentives. The county commissioners enacted the density bonus
ordinance with the expectation that projects like this would directly result.

The Park and Recreation District is currently in negotiations with the major landowners
who control the Cle Elum Ridge corridor from Cle Elum to the Forest Service boundary.
A memorandum of understanding is currently being circulated among those landowners
for approval of a fourteen and one half mile easement over that route, which will be given
to Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1 at no cost. Sapphire Skies, the
developer of the Evergreen Park project before you, is one of the major landowners on
that Cle Elum Ridge route. They will be sorely challenged to act favorably upon that
Ridge trail if they are denied approval today.

As a Park and Recreation District, we are highly concerned that Kittitas County

fulfill its obligation to the landowners who are currently working with our Board to
provide trails for the public. The land owners are working in good faith to meet the terms
laid down by the County under the Performance Based Cluster Development zoning.
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Without that zoning, our Board will be hard pressed to fulfill its mandate to provide a
meaningful trail system for the public.

Our Board of Commissioners strongly supports the Sapphire Skies Evergreen Park
project and voted that support unanimously in our May 15" meeting. We have already
submitted a grant request for the design and construction of the sno-park, which will also
be a summer trailhead. This is our first project to come to fruition and we are anxious to
get it underway.

Thank you
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Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail L2 g
lﬂfﬁ]}q &, 00
Scott Turnbull, Staff Planner CDgOU/VTy

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re:  Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)

Dear Mr. Turnbull:

This letter is written on behalf of neighbors to the proposed Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-
13). Our comments are submitted on behalf of Dennis and Dawn Duglass, Dennis and Diana
Burchak, Cecile Woods, Catherine L. Moore, Darrell and Carolyn Blalock, and Kathleen G. Woods.

GeoDatum submitted an application for a fourteen-lot performance based cluster plat pursuant to
Kittitas County Code 16.09 on approximately 45 actes of land that is zoned Rural-3. The
subdivision proposal includes 13 one-acre lots; one lot of 20.75 acres; and open space of 11.25 acres
(including five actes for a proposed SnoPatk). We ate particularly concerned about the potential use
of open space for snowmobiles and other motorized vehicles.

Our concerns include the following:

1. SEPA Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) limits land use and recreational
activities to “5.0 acres as a snopark.” A vegetative buffer or fence 1s required to surround
the proposed snopark boundaries and other active recreation activities are limited to trails
through the designated open space area. There must be no other “active recreational
facilities” included in the open space areas.

2. Based upon the MDNS, the subdivision should include an additional condition contained on
the face of the plat as follows:

“Active recreational facilities shall be limited to snopark which may be

permitted only following review as a conditional use under applicable use
provisions.”

405 East Lincoln Avenue P.O. Box 22550 Yakima, WA 98907 (509) 248-6030 fax (509) 4563-6880 www.vmslaw.com
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We are concerned that the area will be utilized for motorcycle and ATV use during the non-
winter months. Environmental review did not address these uses and such uses would be

significantly adverse to the neighboring properties because of noise, dust, and vehicular
traffic generation.

This area has traditionally been an area of winter migration and spring calving and birth of
fawns to herds of deer and elk. Increases in traffic, noise and congestion, will adversely
affect the existing environment, as well as the quiet and solitude of this rural area. Any use
must contain sufficient mitigation and/or use prohibitions necessary to protect such wildlife.

Traffic and other impacts will be upon both Woods and Steele Road and Granite
Creek/Fowler Creek Roads will be significant. Fowler Creek/Granite Roads are not of
sufficient condition to handle any additional traffic. Mitigation must be included for such
impacts.

Another concern is that of fire danger. The area becomes tinder dry and any vehicular
equipment (motorcycles, four-wheelers, ATV’s) pose a significant fire risk. Those uses must
be banned in this area during dry periods (May to October).

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

VELIKAN]JE, MOORE & SHORE, P.S.

L () O

JAMES C. CARMODY

jccistb

cc:

X

Ms. Cecil Woods

Ms. Kathleen Woods

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Douglass
Mzt. and Mrs. Dennis Burchak
Ms. Catherine Moore

Mt. and Mtrs. Dazrell Blalock
(all via E-Mail)
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July 25, 2006

Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Scott Turnbull, Staff Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re: Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)

Dear Mr. Turnbull:

This letter is written on behalf of neighbors to the proposed Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-
13). Our comments are submitted on behalf of Dennis and Dawn Duglass, Dennis and Diana
Burchak, Cecile Woods, Catherine L. Moore, Darrell and Carolyn Blalock, and Kathleen G. Woods.

GeoDatum submitted an application for a fourteen-lot performance based cluster plat pursuant to
Kittitas County Code 16.09 on approximately 45 acres of land that is zoned Rural-3. The
subdivision proposal includes 13 one-acre lots; one lot of 20.75 acres; and open space of 11.25 actes
(including five acres for a proposed SnoPark). We are particulatly concerned about the potential use
of open space for snowmobiles and other motorized vehicles.

Our concerns include the following:

1. SEPA Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) limits land use and recreational
activities to “5.0 acres as a snopark.” A vegetative buffer or fence is required to surround
the proposed snopark boundaries and other active recreation activities are limited to trails
through the designated open space atea. There must be no other “active recreational
facilities” included in the open space areas.

2, Based upon the MDNS, the subdivision should include an additional condition contained on
the face of the plat as follows:

“Active recreational facilities shall be limited to snopark which may be

permitted only following review as a conditional use under applicable use
provisions.”
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We are concerned that the area will be utilized for mototcycle and ATV use during the non-
winter months. Environmental review did not address these uses and such uses would be

significantly adverse to the neighboring properties because of noise, dust, and vehicular
traffic generation.

This area has traditionally been an area of winter migration and spring calving and birth of
fawns to herds of deer and elk. Increases in traffic, noise and congestion, will adversely
affect the existing environment, as well as the quiet and solitude of this rural area. Any use
must contain sufficient mitigation and/or use prohibitions necessary to protect such wildlife.

Traffic and other impacts will be upon both Woods and Steele Road and Granite
Creek/Fowler Creek Roads will be significant. Fowler Creek/Granite Roads are not of

sufficient condition to handle any additional traffic. Mitigation must be included for such
impacts.

Another concem is that of fire danger. The area becomes tinder dry and any vehicular
equipment (motorcycles, four-wheelers, ATV’s) pose a significant fire risk. Those uses must
be banned in this area during dry periods (May to October).

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

VELIKANJE, MOORE & SHORE, P.S.

%i_ [) /L,/\—»ﬂ-&,—‘

]A ES C. CARMODY

jcc:stb

& 54
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Ms. Cecil Woods JUL 7 5 7006
Ms. Kathleen Woods

Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Douglass
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Burchak , .
Ms. Catherine Moore S
Mr. and Mrs. Darrell Blalock

(all via E-Mail)
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July 25, 2006 |
Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail g B

Scott Turnbull, Staff Planner 1{ JUL 75 2006
Kittitas County Community Development Services e

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2 |
Ellensburg, Washington 98926 '

Re: Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)
Dear Mr. Turnbull:

This letter is written on behalf of neighbots to the ptroposed Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-
13). Our comments are submitted on behalf of Dennis and Dawn Duglass, Dennis and Diana
Burchak, Cecile Woods, Catherine L. Moore, Datrell and Carolyn Blalock, and Kathleen G. Woods.

GeoDatum submitted an application for a fourteen-lot performance based cluster plat pursuant to
Kittitas County Code 16.09 on approximately 45 acres of land that is zoned Rural-3. The
subdivision proposal includes 13 one-acte lots; one lot of 20.75 acres; and open space of 11.25 acres
(including five actes for a proposed SnoPatk). We are particularly concerned about the potential use
of open space for snowmobiles and other motorized vehicles.

Our concerns include the following:

2 SEPA Mitgated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) limits land use and recreational
activities to “5.0 acres as a snopark.” A vegetative buffer or fence is required to surround
the proposed snopatk boundaries and other active recreation activities are limited to trails
through the designated open space area. There must be no other “active recreational
facilities” included in the open space areas.

2, Based upon the MDNS, the subdivision should include an additional condition contained on
the face of the plat as follows:

“Active recreational facilities shall be limited to snopark which may be

permitted only following review as a conditional use under applicable use
provisions.”

405 East Lincoin Avenue P.O. Box 22550 Yakima, WA 98907 (509) 248-6030 fax (509) 453-6880 www.vmslaw.com
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We are concerned that the area will be utilized for motorcycle and ATV use during the non-
winter months. Environmental review did not address these uses and such uses would be
significantly adverse to the neighboring properties because of noise, dust, and vehicular
traffic generation.

This area has traditionally been an area of winter migration and spring calving and birth of
fawns to herds of deer and elk. Increases in traffic, noise and congestion, will adversely
affect the existing environment, as well as the quiet and solitude of this rural area. Any use
must contain sufficient mitigation and/or usc prohibitions necessary to protect such wildlife.

Traffic and other impacts will be upon both Woods and Steele Road and Granite
Creek/Fowler Creek Roads will be significant. Fowler Creek/Granite Roads are not of
sufficient condition to handle any additional traffic. Mitigation must be included for such
impacts.

Another concern is that of fire danger. The area becomes tinder dry and any vehicular
equipment (motozrcycles, four-wheelers, ATV’s) pose a significant fire risk. Those uses must
be banned in this area during dry periods (May to October).

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

VELIKAN]JE, MOORE & SHORE, P.S.

AL,
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Jéx ES C. CARMODY

jccistb
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Ms. Cecil Woods ' JUL 25 1006

Ms. Kathleen Woods ‘ ]
Mt. and Mrs. Dennis Douglass [ KITTITAS COUNTY
Mzt. and Mrs. Dennis Burchak i CDS }
Ms. Cathetine Moote ———_
Mt. and Mrs. Darrell Blalock

(all via E-Mail)
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To Protect YOUR RIGHT to Ride!

June 26, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission Members
Scott Pernaa; Well Bartsma; Doug Harris; Grand Clark; Mark McClain; Don Williamson;
David Black

Subject: Woods and Steel Road proposed Cluster Plat and public Sno-Park
Kittitas County Planning Commission Members,

I am writing to you today to inform you of our organizations support for the proposed
Cluster Plat and Sno-Park to be located on Woods and Steel road.

The Snowmobile Alliance of Western States represents the interests and access for
snowmobilers throughout the western United States. We feel that this proposal will be a
positive asset to the upper Kittitas County.

There were nearly three times as many registered snowmobiles in Washington State in the
year 2002 than there were in the early 1980’s. ( Washington State Parks Winter Recreation
Program — 2002 Calendar year had 35,397 registered snowmobiles, 1981 had 13,250
registered snowrmobiles). This number is only expected to continue to increase due to the
popularity of snowmobiling, but the number of Sno-Parks have not even come close to
keeping up with this demand.

Please support access to our public lands by supporting this proposal.

Thank you in advance for your consideration on this plan.

Sincerely,
jju i

Dave Hurwitz

Chairman - Snowmoabile Alliance of Western States
PO Box 668

Cle Elum, WA. 98922
DaveH-WA@Snowmobile-Alliance.org
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EVERGREEN PARK (P-06-13) — Performance Based Cluster Plat

Findings of Fact

1. GeoDatum, authorized agent for Back Country Resources, LLC, landowner,
submitted a complete application for a 14-lot performance based cluster plat
pursuant to and in full compliance with Chapter 16.09 Kittitas County Code.

2. Kittitas County Community Development Services issued a Mitigated
Determination of Non-Significance containing specific and sufficient
mitigation measures.

3. The subject property is located within an area designated as Rural Lands by
the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan. The proposed development is
consistent with the Goals, Policies and Objectives of the Rural Lands
designation.

4. The subject property is located within an area zoned Rural-3 pursuant to
Chapter 17.30 Kittitas County Code. The proposed development is in full
conformance with the permitted uses and development standards of the Rural-
3 zone.

5. Appropriate provisions have been made for, but not limited to, the public
health, safety, and general welfare, for open spaces, drainage ways, roads,
other public ways, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and
recreation, items of possible cultural significance and safe location and
passageway for a school bus stop.

6. The public interest will be served by the proposed performance based cluster
plat.
7. The authorized agent and landowner concur with the Staff Report prepared by

Kittitas County Community Development Services.

Submitted by: 4%/4’" Lo fona - 7/25 f0¢

Name dact 4./4%7&1»»-«5 Title ‘Daté
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6/27/06

Evergreen Park Plat P-06-13 Comments

The Evergreen Park Plat application for 14-lot Performance Based Cluster Plat pursuant
to Kittitas County Code 16.09 on 45 acres of R-3 zoned land should be deied or
remanded back to CDS for the following reasons:

A Moratorium of all new applications intending to use the Kittitas County
Performance Based Cluster Plat Code 16.09 was enacted by the Ccunty
Commissioners on 6/20/06. Although this application was filed prior to the
moratorium, the recognition of the inadequacies of tie code in mecting its stated
goals and its non-compliance with the GMA relating to allowing inappropriate
urban type densities in Rural lands shows that this current applicat on and its use
of code 16.09 is inappropriate and challengeable because non-corapliance with
the GMA. The moratorium on Code 16.09 may only affect future applications
but the points it is based on still apply to vested applications and Code 16.09 is
still a poorly written code when applied to smaller acreages zoned at three and
five acre lot minimums.

Code 16.09 was designed for large lots generally greater than 100 acres: this
application exploits the intent of the code by creating urban type densities in
Rural Lands while not creating any significant open spaces which “urther the
public benefit intended by the creation of the code.

The Rural-3 zoning code while allegedly in compliaice with the KC County
Comprehensive Plan, is not in compliance with the KC County Comprchensive
Plan nor the GMA which states that lass than five acre lots are not appropriate in
Rural Lands. By applying code 16.09 to this R-3 property and creating one acre
lots allows urban densities in the Rural Land designation which is 10t in
compliance with the GMA which also makes this plat challengeabie on this issue

The SEPA MDNS states that prior to the transfer of the property tc any individual
or entity, a conditional use permit for the sno-park must be acquired and
approved. This implies that this will be a private sno-park since coditional use
permits are required for private trail clubs, motorcycles and snowniobiles. 5o
what is the benefit to the public if this is a private sno-park. The piblic is being
forced to improve the infrastructure of the county in response to thz increases in
densities created by these types of development yet little return benefit is being
realized when Performance Based Cluster Platting is applied to these smaller
properties. This sno park is an example of this. Will the general public have
access to this and also the adjacent landowners may have negative impact on their
enjoyment of their rural life style by the placement c f this park next to their
properties. You will note that this “public benefit” is located as far away from the
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proposed housing lots, presumablely because the future owners wculd not look
kindly on a noisy, dirty parking lot by their propertics.

The application states that there is a 20.75 acre residual parcel but loes not
explain its relationship to the cluster platting of the whole 45 acres. Are these
20.75 acres subject to future development? Is the County allowing a loopholz for
the development of these 20.75 acres in the future? “(ou must disclose the
disposition of this 20.75 acre parcel relative to this cluster plat request on how it
relates to the public benefit! In Item 7 under background the appli>ant states that
the residual parcel may be developed in the future. The density bonus has
calculated for the whole 45 acre including the 20.75 residual parcel. There is not
double dipping allowed in the performance based cluster code. If fiture
development of the residual 20.75 is allowed then a :otal of 26 lots on 45 acres
would allow lots of 1.73 acres which means double dipping would create urban
densities in rural lands with negligible public benefii. This in direct opposition to
the GMA. 1t is the applicant choice to plan his cluster plat this way to take
advantage of the exempt well which only allows up -0 14 hookups and carring
points for this for this 45 acres. He does not get to make up in the futurc his
“loss” of his maximum potential lots by then developing the residual parczl in
the future . This is in direct opposition to Washington State water law which in a
single development which this 45 acres should considered as which requires
anything greater than 14 lots on this 45 acres require a Class A we!l with an
appropriate approved domestic water right. This double-dipping patential for
residual acreages should not be allowed

The 11.25 acres identified as open space is also suspect in its conformance to
Code 16.09. The roadway accessing the “sno-park” and other road ways can 10t be
included into the open space total because Code 16.09.100 open sgace definition
excludes roadway surfaces from open space designa:ion. The buffer arca around
the sno park includes the required set back from adjacent property owners should
not be included as open space as it is required by code as building set back
specifically not allowed in the performance based cl ister code.

The applicant is not providing access to USFS lands since the property does not
border USFS lands. Any future connectivity to USF trail systems need to bz
spelled out now as to how this will occur before points on the public benefit rating
system are allotted. Easements to USFS lands through neighboring properties is
lacking so the public benefit of connectivity is suspect. The upper ounty parks
district has indicated there is an intent to deed the sno-park to their organization:
where is this information is the plat application. Is tlis true, does the public have
assurance of use of the sno-park in return for public benefit points®’

Approval of a preliminary plat is the only time the public has a right to appeal the
subdivision and the public therefore must be assured that these eas >ments and
rights of way, future ownership intent, disposition oi residual parccl, etc. are in



place and will in fact be doable at final plat stage. It is the public’s right to know
that is the issue here.

fas ot

Paula J Thompson DVM



6/27/06

Evergreen Park Plat P-06-13 Comments

The Evergreen Park Plat application for 14-lot Performance Based Cluster Plat pursuant
to Kittitas County Code 16.09 on 45 acres of R-3 zoned land should be deied or
remanded back to CDS for the following reasons:

e A Moratorium of all new applications intending to use the Kittitas County
Performance Based Cluster Plat Code 16.09 was enacted by the Ccunty
Commissioners on 6/20/06. Although this application was filed prior to the
moratorium, the recognition of the inadequacies of t1e code in mecting its stated
goals and its non-compliance with the GMA relating to allowing inappropriate
urban type densities in Rural lands shows that this current applicat on and its use
of code 16.09 is inappropriate and challengeable because non-corapliance with
the GMA. The moratorium on Code 16.09 may only affect future applications
but the points it is based on still apply to vested applications and Code 16.09 is
still a poorly written code when applied to smaller acreages zoned at three and
five acre lot minimums.

e Code 16.09 was designed for large lots generally greater than 100 acres: this
application exploits the intent of the code by creatiny urban type densities in
Rural Lands while not creating any significant open spaces which “urther the
public benefit intended by the creation of the code.

e The Rural-3 zoning code while allegedly in compliaace with the KC County
Comprehensive Plan, is not in compliance with the KC County Co mprehensive
Plan nor the GMA which states that lass than five acre lots are not appropriate in
Rural Lands. By applying code 16.09 to this R-3 property and creating one acre
lots allows urban densities in the Rural Land designation which is 10t in
compliance with the GMA which also makes this plat challengeabie on this issue

e The SEPA MDNS states that prior to the transfer of the property tc any individual
or entity, a conditional use permit for the sno-park must be acquired and
approved. This implies that this will be a private sno-park since co aditional use
permits are required for private trail clubs, motorcycles and snowniobiles. S0
what is the benefit to the public if this is a private sno-park. The pablic is being
forced to improve the infrastructure of the county in response to thz increases in
densities created by these types of development yet little return benefit is being
realized when Performance Based Cluster Platting is applied to these smaller
properties. This sno park is an example of this. Will the general public have
access to this and also the adjacent landowners may have negative impact on their
enjoyment of their rural life style by the placement ¢ this park next to their
properties. You will note that this “public benefit” is located as far away from the

%
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proposed housing lots, presumablely because the future owners wc uld not look
kindly on a noisy, dirty parking lot by their propertics.

The application states that there is a 20.75 acre residual parcel but Joes not
explain its relationship to the cluster platting of the whole 45 acres. Are these
20.75 acres subject to future development? Is the County allowing a loopholz for
the development of these 20.75 acres in the future? *(ou must disclose the
disposition of this 20.75 acre parcel relative to this cluster plat request on how it
relates to the public benefit! In Item 7 under backgrund the applizant states that
the residual parcel may be developed in the future. The density bonus has
calculated for the whole 45 acre including the 20.75 residual parcel. There is not
double dipping allowed in the performance based cluster code. If f iture
development of the residual 20.75 is allowed then a :otal of 26 lots on 45 acres
would allow lots of 1.73 acres which means double dipping would create urban
densities in rural lands with negligible public benefir. This in direct opposition to
the GMA. It is the applicant choice to plan his cluster plat this way to take
advantage of the exempt well which only allows up "o 14 hookups and earning
points for this for this 45 acres. He does not get to make up in the future his
“loss” of his maximum potential lots by then developing the residual parcel in
the future . This is in direct opposition to Washington State water law which in a
single development which this 45 acres should considered as which requires
anything greater than 14 lots on this 45 acres require a Class A well with an
appropriate approved domestic water right. This dou ble-dipping potential for
residual acreages should not be allowed

The 11.25 acres identified as open space is also suspect in its conformance to
Code 16.09. The roadway accessing the “sno-park” and other roadways can aot be
included into the open space total because Code 16.09.100 open space definition
excludes roadway surfaces from open space designaion. The buffer area around
the sno park includes the required set back from adjacent property owners should
not be included as open space as it is required by code as building set back
specifically not allowed in the performance based clister code.

The applicant is not providing access to USFS lands since the progerty does not
border USFS lands. Any future connectivity to USFS trail systems need to bz
spelled out now as to how this will occur before points on the public benefit rating
system are allotted. Easements to USFS lands through neighboring properties is
lacking so the public benefit of connectivity is suspect. The upper :ounty parks
district has indicated there is an intent to deed the sno-park to their organization:
where is this information is the plat application. Is ttis true, does the public have
assurance of use of the sno-park in return for public benefit points”

Approval of a preliminary plat is the only time the public has a right to appeal the
subdivision and the public therefore must be assured that these eas:ments and
rights of way, future ownership intent, disposition of'residual parcel, etc, are in
P
DCe?



place and will in fact be doable at final plat stage. It is the public’s right to know
that is the issue here.

M%/W

Paula ] Thompson DVM
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United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W, 2™ St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date: June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Commission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taneum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelscn would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
properties. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road, Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger

ol O o blobn

Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan and Wenatchee National Forests

4 7
Caring for the Land and Serving People Printed on Recycled Paper ‘o



06/26/20606 @8:50 5096741530 CLE ELUM RD

LT e b

PAGE ©81/62

B Oiconogan and B8
L -Wnatchee i

| "Cle Elum Ranger District. -
L 803 West Second Street .,
¥Clé Elum, WA 98922 I
e (509) 852- 1100 AT

e " Date: 942600 - -

-_ '_Number of Pages (mcludung Cover) s

P)A“V\\M '.‘: . -. ’ I'-""'u ty

' v:( PO/,/z :

Massage éz.#w ﬂw :L_Lﬁc /z-ta(wj O '@b 2.'7 06

i ._\,._Cmég.@%qdm);?_ :

e Elm Ranggr Dlstnct
7., FaxNumbers = "

Miin Offic: 50857 1080 HECE: ,
- Mod. One: (509) 674-1553 . . .0 S \,ED
Mo Twe (IS L

JUN 2 6 zaas

‘ Kn‘tltas County R
CDq S e D



06/26/2086 ©8:50 5896741538 CLE ELUM RD PAGE 82/82

United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W. 2™ St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date: June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Cornmission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taneum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelsen would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
propertics. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road, Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger
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Cle Elum Ranger District
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United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W. 2" St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date:  June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Commission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taueum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelsen would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
properties. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road. Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger
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Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan and Wenatchee National Forests
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14. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR OTHERWISE.

15. LOTS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO IRRIGATE THER INDIVIDUAL LOT OR LOTS BY THE USE OF EITHER A SPRINKLER IRRIGATION SYSTEM OR A DRIP
IRRIGATION SYSTEM (ORD. 84-6 (PART), 1984).

18. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS WITHIN OR NEAR LAND USED FOR AGRICULTURE ON WHICH A VARIETY OF COMMERCIAL ACTIMTIES MAY OCCUR
THAT ARE HOT COMPATIBLE WITH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR PERIODS OF VARYING DURATION. (RCW 36.70A.080{(1)) COMMERCIAL NATURAL
RESOURCE ACTIVTIES PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WATH COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION AS PUBUC
NUISANCES. (RCW 7.48.305).

17. FOR ADDITIONAL SURVEY INFORMATION, SEE BOOK 30 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 61, RECORDED JUNE 1, 2004 UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER
200406010081, RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON AND THE SURVEYS REFERENCED THEREON, ALL RECORDS OF KITTITAS
COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON.
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EASEMENT NOTES:
1. 80" INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT

2. PROPOSED 60’ INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILTY EASEMENT °S™ TO REVISE PORTIONS OF EXISTING EASEMENT, AFN 200212090004, AS ALLOWED PER THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SUR Y '}AD[ EY /
AFN 200212130099, AFN 200212310015 & AFN 200406300082 FOUND IN SUBDIVISION GUARANTEE - POLICY NUMBER ME OR UNDER MY D|RECT|°N IN CONFORMANCE W

- THE +
VAZO! 1o OIS S5 201213150 08708181, REQUIREMENTS OF THE SURVEY RECORDING AcT AT:TH
3. 100" RADIUS WELLHEAD PROTECTION BUFFER. REQUEST OF BACK CQUNTR RESQURC
IN.MAY......2012. D

4. 20° WELL ACCESS EASEMENT °T".
e S et oo DAVlD P. NELSON
00 — . MENT AREA T D PER LP-08- 9.

ET s 5 EASEMENT AREA O BE DEDICATE CERTIFICATE NO...18092.......

6. SNO-PARK TRACT IS AN EXISTNG RECREATIONAL EASEMENT GRANTED TO THE KITTITAS COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT g1, UNDER AFN
201108250015, WLL BE DEDICATED TO SAID DISTRICT BY THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT.

7. 20" DRIVEWAY AND UTILITY EASEMENT Q. DETAIL » E n CO m DaSS

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

T T2

Western Washigion Divsion
165 NE funfper Street. Sutc 201 » bssaquah, WA 98027 » Phonc: (425) 3920250 = Fax: (425) 391-3055
Eastern Wishinglon Dhdon
108 Esst 2nd Sreet » Cle Elum, WA 98922 = Phonc: (509) 674-7433 » Fax: (509) 674-7417

'IHE SLOPE EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT SHALL BE GRANTED TO THE COUNTY
E RIGHT TO MAINTAIN, PROTECT, AND MAKE ALL NECESSARY SLOPES FOR CUTS

0POSED 60"

5 hiis \ JIGHESS, EORESS EVERGREEN PARK
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DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT

THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PEOPLE WITH N'ER[SI IN THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY, DO
HEREBY DE E SUBDIVIDE AND PLAT AS HEREIN DESCRIBED, AND GRANT EASEMENTS TO THE
USE OF THE HE\'RS. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOREVER ALL ROADS, UTLITIES, PLACES OR
WHATEVER PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE SET OUR HANDS AND SEALS.

ESOUﬁCES, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BACK CQUNTR

NAME NAME DATE
e Montal g

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

s or WA )
COUNTY OF MX s

ZOEBEF(RE ME TNE UNDERSIGNED,
DULY COMMISSIONED AND SWORN, PER!
TO HE KNOWN TO BE

e CTIVELY, OF
THE uum:n uuiaun COMPANY mA'l :x[cut:n THE roamoma
DE_THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED OF

E SND I‘RU\IEN FRE!
SND UMITED UABILITY COMFANV. S ANO PURFOSES THEREIN MENTIONED, AND ON OATH STATED
AUTHORIZED 70 DQCU'E THE SAID INSTRUMENT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFRICIAL SEAL HERETO AFFIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

el

NOTAR BIJC IN AND FOR
MY AFPGNWENT EMRES

A NOTARY
Y APPEARED
THE

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE§ PRESENT
THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PEOPLE WITH INTEREST IN THE NEREIN DESCRIBED PROPER'
HEREBY DECLARE SUBDIVIDE AND PLAT AS HEREIN DESCRIBED, AND GRANT EASEMENTS TD 'I‘NE
USE OF THE HEIRS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOREVER ALL ROADS UTIUTIES, PLACES OR
ATEVER PROPERTY SHOWN HD'(

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, lC-NAVE SET MMDS AND SEALS.

AMERICAN STR“'EC‘C INQOME PWOLIO INC.—Il, A MINNESOTA CORPORATION

June o0
ewe DATE

NAME Davio A

\@?A,-‘

TME U Presis 5 TIT'-E sruu.%séat
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ... ..
STATE orMﬁ\ﬂi&h)) s ,:) )
COUNTY OF HSAMP'
s__l&_n 12 gerore

T0 Mj

e
RESPECIIVEI.V OF Ament 71" penc. O HE CORPORATION. THAT EXEGUTED THE
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND GED THE SAID msrmm:m TO BE THE FREE AND

D
VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED OF SND CORPORATION, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN
MENTIONED, AND ON OATH STATED THAT \UTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE
SAID INSTRUMENT AND THAT THE SEAL AFFIXED (IF ANY) IS THE CORPORATE SEAL OF
SAID CORPORATION.

MTNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL HERETO AFFIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST

ABOVE WRI
éawu‘ 4. Zubde-
ggsmf g‘;c N AND IORYTME STATE i
IDING A
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES = i

AP ORI £

EVERGREEN PARK
PERFORMANCE BASED CLUSTER PLAT
A PORTION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN B\' THESE PRESENT

UNDERSIGNED PEOPLE M"H INTEREST IN THE HEREIN D[scmeto PROPERTY, DO
HEREBV DECLA-RE SUBDIVIDE AND PLAT AS HEREIN DESCRIBED, AND GRANT EASEMENTS TO THE
USE OF THE HEIRS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOREVER ALL 'ROADS, UTILITIES, PLACES OR
WHATEVER PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE SET OUR HANDS AND SEALS.

GDW CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

M [A {32 4
AME IE s gne wbb\ NAY E
M Hes, ug br DATE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT {nedlobi, Wt panbs v
siae o 1DARD b o5 &W MW
county of BLAIKE
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o 0 1 KNOWN TO BE THE
AN RESPECTIVELY, OF

At 74 UMITED UABIITY COMPANY THAT EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
STRUMERT, AND AGOVLEDGE THE SAID RSTRUMENT 10 BE. THE FREE. AND, VOLURTARY ACT 44D DEFD
SAID LMITEG LABUTY COUPANY, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED. AND ON OATH STATED
T R SR, SRHCAZED T0 EXECUTE THE SAD INSTRUMENT.

WTHESS MY HAND

HERETO AFFIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

L UIC IN_AND F TE OF
: RESIDING AT
g j MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES
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DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY
THAT WE, THE UNDEI
HEREBY DEO.ARE
USE OF THE HEl
WHATEVER PRW

IN WITNESS WHERE!

AGW LLC, AN IDAHO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

é 4 2a//a
v () oy mvmmucum

TMTLE g
ACKNOWLEDGE| ‘Nl’ sw

STATE OF

COUNTVWM ) s

ovnes 22 pwvor 20]2 serore u, IHE UNDERSIONED, A NOTARY

E STATE OF DULY COMMISSIONED AND SWORN, PERSONALLY APPEARED
P SN RE“[ KNOWN TO BE THE
[ A Y, OF
JHE UMITED UABIUTY COMPANY THAT EXECUTED THE FOREGOING

(NOWLEDGE mE SAID INSTRWEHY TO BE THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED OF

SAIB UM ‘EU" CmPANY FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED, AND ON OATH STATED
I‘ AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SAID INSTRUMENT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL HERETO AFRIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

N Y IC IN AND F{ )T}
RESIDING AT
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

REQUEST OF.
IN.MAY.......2012.

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE E/
ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE"
REQUIREMENTS OF THE SURVEY RECORDING ACT AT THE
ACK. COUNTRY. RESQYRCES,

LLG.

Enco

daSS

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

165 NE juntper Sticel, Sute 201 » muh wamv » Phone:, lu)) 3920250 « Fax: (425) 391-3055
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EVERGREEN PARK

PERFORMANCE BASED CLUSTER PLAT
A PORTION OF THE \ 7EST 1/2 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
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D. NELSON |+ NTS 3 o 4




i ! { { { ( ! ! \/ysb.:

EVERGREEN PARK i ?a/za/zelz ©4:37:43 PN V: 12 P: 53 23126923@355
PERFORMANCE BASED CLUSTER PLAT st —
A PORTION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 7,
. TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

P—-06—-13

DEDICATION DREDICATION
KIOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT DO HEREBY DECLARE TWS PLAT AND CEDICATE 10 THE

RO AL e, By SHESE BRESENT PUBLIC FOREVER ALL ROADS AND W AS DESIGNATED ON THE FACE OF T AS
THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED PEOPLE WITH INTEREST IN THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PROPERTY, DO e e oy c%'""’“- ‘;omm%m Ho AL A%%@h%fgg Lours
VEREHYDECLARE SUBOIVOE AND PLAT AS HEREIN DESCRIBED. AND (GRANT EASEERTS 1D HE LOT OR LOTS, WHERE WATER MIGHT TAKE A NATURAL COURSE. IN THE ORIGINAL REASONABLE GRADING
USE OF THE HEIRS. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOREVER ALL ROADS, UTLITIES, PLACES OR

B e e . OF THE ROADS AND WATS SHOMN HEREON. FOLLOWNG ORIGNAL REASONABLE GRADING OF ROADS AND
" ¥ WAYS HEREON NO DRAINAGE WATER ON ANY LOT OR LOTS SHALL BE DIVERTED OR BLOCKED F
i TNESS WG,V AVE ST R M ADE A RN TR NATORAL COURSE 50 AS: 10 DISCHARGE UPON ANY PUBLIC ROAD RIGHTS GF CWAT, OR' 10,

HAMPER PROPER ROAD DRAINAGE. ANY ENCLOSING OF DRAINAGE WATERS IN CULVERTS OR DRAINS OR
REROUTING THEREOF Al QKDSS'A“QV LOT AS MAV BE urmm(m BY OR FOR THE OWNER OF ANY LOT,
SHALL EXPENSE

BE DONE BY AND AT
STORM KING, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY e e T o e i soris

{ SEAN NORTHROP, MANAGING MEMBER OF:
<
Sog G &}gzﬁl L STORM KING, LLC, A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY &
NAME: SEAN NORTHROP DATE BACK COUNTRY, ESDURCES LLO, A WASMINGTON' LgITED AGILITY COMPANY
TITLE: MANAGING MEMBER
Q \
==\ 7 $lam
SEAN NORTHROP, MANAGING MEMBER OF DATE
"“"°““GE"E'“ STORM KING, LLC & BAK COUNTRY
s or _WA RESOURCES, LLC
SS
COUNTY OF .LH!hS !
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
L Tus _ll DAY % 20 _Q\a:r ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY
IN AND FOR THE STATE DULY oouulsaoum AND SWORN, PERSONALLY APPEARED
szm NonmnoP To UE KiOWL T0'SE THE MANAGING UEMSER OF STORU KNG, LG, TiE LUITED LABUITY s or WA
EXECUTED THE FOREGOINS S‘RU“E M\) ACKNOWLEDGE THE SAID INSTRUI T0 BE THE 5 ) ss.
FREL AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND, DEED.OF SAID U 17 COUPANY FOR THE USES, AND PUTPOSES counry or Kby
THEREIN MENTIONED, AND ON OATH STATED W' Nz 15 AUTNMZ[‘D 70 EXECUTE THE SAID INSTRUMENT.

WITHESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL HERETO AFRIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

ON THIS DAY OF sL 205 ‘zBU'Cﬂ( ME, THE UNDEF&GNED. A NGTARY
PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF DULY COMMISSIONED AND swm PERSON PE
SEAN NORTHROP, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE HANAGNG HEMBER OF STORM KING, LLC, AND BAO( OW
R%RCE%GELLC. THE UMITED LIABIUTY COMPANIES \T EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSI‘RDM[NT AND

S UABILITY COMPANIES, FOR THE USES AND PURPOS‘F_S THEREIN MENTIONED, AND ON OATH SVATE\’ THA‘I‘ NE Is

-
O TT - S SRS N AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SAD INSTRUMEN THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY-
WY XPPOINTWENT EXPIRES WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL HERETO AFFIXED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN. ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SURVEY RECORDING J.A&:T AT THE

REQUEST OF .BACK. CQUNTRY RES CE!
IN.MAY....... 012.

\“mmm,,,, & 4
"‘\ Q’!‘ Mw ” NOTARY,PUBLIC IN AND FOR, \TATE oA T
V5avascl, HOTRY{veC o1 i k %%) CERTIFICATE NO...18092.......

MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES =
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Letter of Transmittal

=

Encompass [\/

ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

Together with
Baima & Holmberg

To: KITTITAS COUNTY CDS

Western Washington Division
165 NE Juniper St., Suite 201, Issaquah, WA 98027
Tel (425) 392-0250 Fax (425) 391-3055

Eastern Washington Division
108 East 2" Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922
Tel (509) 674-7433 Fax (509) 674-7419

Date: 5-17-12 Job No. 08019
ELLENSBURG WA Attn: DAN AND/OR JEFF
Re: EVERGREEN PARK CLUSTER PLAT P-06-13

WE ARE SENDING YOU o Attached o Under separate cover via overnight mail/regular mail the following items:

PRINTS PLANS SHOP COPY OF LETTER| CHANGE ORDER | SAMPLES | SPECIFICATIONS | SUBMITTAL

DRAWINGS

COPIES | DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

2 1 MYLARS OF SHEET 1 OF 4 FOR COUNTY SIGNATURES

- 1 FOR COUNTY, 1 FOR ENCOMPASS

1 3 COPIES OF SHEET 2, 3 AND 4

1 CLOSURES

1 UPDATED SUBDIVISION GUARANTEE

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

@For approval o Approved as submitted
oFor your use oApproved as noted
oAs requested oReturned for corrections

oFor review and comment

oResubmit copies for approval oFor signature
oSubmit copies for distribution
oReturn corrected prints

oFOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS:

Signature: MMA \\/3\_9\)\/1.0/\

oPRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

Title:__ENGR. & SURV. TECH.

Copy to: File

1 08019 TRANSMITTAL TO CDS (5-16-12).rif




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

August 6, 2012

Allison Kimball

Authorized Agent for Back County Resources LLC
PO Box 1036

Cle Elum, WA 98922

Subject: 2™ Plat Extension Approval — Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13)

Dear Ms. Kimball,

Thank you for submitting your Plat Extension application (PE-12-00005) on August 3, 2012 requesting
a one-year plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13). Please be
advised that the plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been
approved. The expiration date for Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been extended to
September 19, 2013.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Valoff
Staff Planner

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION



Prookside Consulting

August 3, 2011

Mr. Dan Valoff, Planner Il

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Evergreen Park 14-Lot Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13)
Request for one year plat extension approval

Dear Dan:

As authorized agent on behalf of Back Country Resources, LLC, please accept the enclosed
plat extension application for the Evergreen Park Plat, in accordance with Kittitas County Code
16.12.250. This plat was granted preliminary approval on September 19, 2006 by way of
Resolution No. 2006-131.

We are currently under construction for final plat and the mylars are being routed for signature.
Although you intend to have the mylars signed by the BOCC Chair at the August 21, 2012
Consent Agenda, the deadline to submit this extension request is August 17, 2012. As a
precautionary measure we are requesting another extension.

We continue to make good faith efforts in resolving the issues at hand and respectfully request
that a one year extension be granted to September 19, 2013.

Sincerely,
:"/‘
s,

Allison Kimball
Authorized Agent for Back Country Resources, LLC

PO Box 1036, Cle Elum, WA 98922 e (509) 859-3421 e brooksideconsul‘cing@gmail.com



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

PRELIMINARY PLAT EXTENSION

(Preliminary plats shall expire after five years, unless an extension request is granted. An extension
may be granted for up to one year if a request is submitted at least 30 days before the expiration date.
Up to five extensions may be granted. See KCC 16.12.250)

Please type or print clearly in ink. Attach additional sheets as necessary. Pursuant to KCC 15A.03.040, a complete
application is determined within 28 days of receipt of the application submittal packet and fee. The following items
must be attached to the application packet.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS
a Plat Extension Request Narrative Please include at minimum the following information in your narrtive:

° Preliminary plat file number;

° Number of lots granted preliminary approval;

° Date preliminary plat received approval;

o Date final extension submission was required (30 days before of the 5-year anniversary of
approval); and

° Justification for requesting the preliminary plat extension and good faith efforts to submit final
plat.

16.12.250 Expiration.

A final plat meeting all requirements of this chapter shall be submitted to the board for approval within five years of the date
of preliminary plat approval. Failure to do so will result in the preliminary plat being expired and no longer valid. No further
action is necessary regarding an application once the preliminary plat has expired pursuant to this chapter. Any applicant who
files a written request with the administrator within 30 days before the expiration date, showing that the applicant has
attempted in good faith to submit the final plat within the time period and that the associated fees are paid, shall be granted a
one-year extension. Such an extension can be requested and granted five times. (Ord. 2010-02, 2010; Ord. 2005-31, 2005)

APPLICATION FEE:

$255 Total fees due for this application (One check made payable to KCCDS)

FOR STAFF USE ONLY
Application Received By (CDS Staff Signature):

RECETL
VMY\ ’@%ﬁlf\ @2 L 080dRAL l AUS 93 191
|

LATTITAQ MO TV
ATTITAS CGUNTY

|
PE ' h/ 00005 : DATE‘JS{’I,‘;\M<P7111§ BOX

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ¢ PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ®* CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION

FORM LAST REVISED: 6-25-2010
Page 1 of 3




GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

Name, mailing address and day phone of land owner(s) of record:
Landowner(s) signature(s) required on application form.

Name: Back Country Resources, LLC
Mailing Address: PO Box 923

City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Day Time Phone: 509-674-6828

Email Address:

Name, mailing address and day phone of authorized agent, if different from landowner of record:
If an authorized agent is indicated, then the authorized agent’s signature is required for application submittal.

Agent Name: Allison Kimball/Brookside Consulting
Mailing Address: PO Box 1036

City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Day Time Phone: 509-674-6828

Email Address: brooksideconsulting@gmail.com

Name, mailing address and day phone of other contact person
If different than land owner or authorized agent.

Name:

Mailing Address:

City/State/ZIP:

Day Time Phone:

Email Address:

Street address of property:
Address: USFS Rd 4510/Trailside Dr/Snow Ridge Dr
City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Legal description of property (attach additional sheets as necessary):
SW Y% of Section 7, Township 19 North, Range 15 East, W.M.

Tax parcel number: 19-15-07000-0028

Property size: 45 acres

Land Use Information:

Zoning: Rural-3 Comp Plan Land Use Designation: Rural

Page 2 of 3



AUTHORIZATION

9. Application is hereby made for permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar with
the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is

true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposed activities.

I

hereby grant to the agencies to which this application is made, the right to enter the above-described location to

inspect the proposed and or completed work.

All correspondence and notices will be transmitted to the Land Owner of Record and copies sent to the authorize

agent or contact person, as applicable.

Signature of Authorized Agent: Date:
(REQUIRED if indicated on W
] “ ’
LA JEYIS
’ ' 1 [ '
Signature of Land Owner of Record Date:

(Requtre )plication submittal): :
& g 2|12

] T

Page 3 of 3
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities™ Fax (509) 962-7682

August 25, 2011
Allison Kimball
Authorized Agent for Back County Resources LLC
PO Box 1036

Cle Elum, WA 98922
Subject: Plat Extension Approval — Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-1 3)

Dear Ms. Kimball,

Thank you for submitting your Plat Extension application (PE-11-00002) on August 16, 2011 requesting
a one-year plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13). Please be
advised that the plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been
approved. The expiration date for Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been extended to

September 19, 2012.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

O il

Dan Valoff
Staff Planner

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT * FIRE INVESTIGATION



KITTITAS COUNTY PERMIT CENTER

411 N. RUBY STREET, ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 RECEIPT NO.: 00014892

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(509) 962-7506 (509) 962-7698 (509) 962-7523

Account name: 023245 Date: 8/3/2012
Applicant: BACK COUNTRY RESOURCES LLC
Type: check # 3755
Permit Number Fee Description Amount
PE-12-00005 PLAT EXTENSION FEE 255.00

Total: 255.00



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITT]TAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities’ Fax (509) 962-7682

August 25, 2011

Allison Kimball

Authorized Agent for Back County Resources LLC
PO Box 1036

Cle Elum, WA 98922

Subject: Plat Extension Approval — Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13)

Dear Ms. Kimball,

Thank you for submitting your Plat Extension application (PE-11-00002) on August 16, 2011 requesting
a one-year plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13). Please be
advised that the plat extension for the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been
approved. The expiration date for Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat has been extended to

September 19, 2012.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

- iy

Dan Valoff
Staff Planner

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT ¢ FIRE INVESTIGATION



Prookside Consulting

August 15, 2011

Mr. Dan Valoff, Planner Il

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Evergreen Park 14-Lot Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13)
Request for one year plat extension approval

Dear Dan:

As authorized agent on behalf of Back Country Resources, LLC, please accept the enclosed
plat extension application for the Evergreen Park Plat, in accordance with Kittitas County Code
16.12.250. This plat was granted preliminary approval on September 19, 2006 by way of
Resolution NO. 2006-131. The deadline to submit this extension request is August 19, 2011.

The construction has been delayed due to economic conditions and the process for finalization
of water permits.

We continue to make good faith efforts in resolving the issues at hand and respectfully request
that a one year extension be granted to September 19, 2012.

Sincerely,

éé%(imball

Authorized Agent for Back Country Resources, LLC R
BECEVED

cc: Sean Northrop, Back Country Resources, LLC 1; At

Dave Blanchard, Sapphire Ski
i - | pue 16200

|ETTITAS COUNTY

PO Box 1036, Cle Elum, WA 98922 e (509) 859-3421 e brooksideconsulting@gmail.com



( (-
KIT11TAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Building Partnerships — Building Communities” Fax (509) 96’) 768')

PRELIMINARY PLAT EXTENSION Pé - 0060 :l

(Preliminary plats shall expire after five years, unless an extension request is granted. An extension
may be granted for up to one year if a request is submitted at least 30 days before the expiration date.
Up to five extensions may be granted. See KCC 16.12.250)

Please type or print clearly in ink. Attach additional sheets as necessary. Pursuant to KCC 15A.03.040, a complete
application is determined within 28 days of receipt of the application submittal packet and fee. The following items
must be attached to the application packet.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS
a Plat Extension Request Narrative Please include at minimum the following information in your narrtive:

° Preliminary plat file number;

° Number of lots granted preliminary approval;

° Date preliminary plat received approval;

. Date final extension submission was required (30 days before of the 5-year anniversary of
approval); and

. Justification for requesting the preliminary plat extension and good faith efforts to submit final
plat.

16.12.250 Expiration.

A final plat meeting all requirements of this chapter shall be submitted to the board for approval within five years of the date
of preliminary plat approval. Failure to do so will result in the preliminary plat being expired and no longer valid. No further
action is necessary regarding an application once the preliminary plat has expired pursuant to this chapter. Any applicant who
files a written request with the administrator within 30 days before the expiration date, showing that the applicant has
attempted in good faith to submit the final plat within the time period and that the associated fees are paid, shall be granted a
one-year extension. Such an extension can be requested and granted five times. (Ord. 2010-02, 2010; Ord. 2005-31, 2005)

ECEIVED

|
AUG 162[111 2‘

APPLICATION FEE: VKTTTITAS COURT / ﬁ
$255 Total fees due for this application (One check made payable to KCCDS) I wb: e
(f ) FOR STAFF USE ONLY
D e ceived By (CDS Staff Signature): L T, AUG 1 " ﬁ i ‘E
BE ) vfﬁEﬁJLM‘ :@s
\ GBS

DATE STAMP IN BOX

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION

FORM LAST REVISED: 6-25-2010
Page 1 of 3



GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

Name, mailing address and day phone of land owner(s) of record:
Landowner(s) signature(s) required on application form.

Name: Back Country Resources, LLC
Mailing Address: PO Box 923

City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Day Time Phone: 509-674-6828

Email Address:

Name, mailing address and day phone of authorized agent, if different from landowner of record:
If an authorized agent is indicated, then the authorized agent’s signature is required for application submittal.

Agent Name: Allison Kimball/Brookside Consulting
Mailing Address: PO Box 1036

City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Day Time Phone: 509-674-6828

Email Address: brooksideconsulting @ gmail.com

Name, mailing address and day phone of other contact person
If different than land owner or authorized agent.

Name:

Mailing Address:

City/State/ZIP:

Day Time Phone:

Email Address:

Street address of property:
Address: USFS Rd 4510
City/State/ZIP: Cle Elum, WA 98922

Legal description of property (attach additional sheets as necessary):
SW Y of Section 7, Township 19 North, Range 15 East, W.M.

Tax parcel number: 19-15-07000-0028

Property size: 45 acres

Land Use Information:

Zoning: Rural-3 Comp Plan Land Use Designation: Rural

Page 2 of 3



AUTHORIZATION

9. Application is hereby made for permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar with
the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is
true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposed activities. I
hereby grant to the agencies to which this application is made, the right to enter the above-described location to
inspect the proposed and or completed work.

All correspondence and notices will be transmitted to the Land Owner of Record and copies sent to the authorized
agent or contact person, as applicable.

Signature of Authorized Agent: Date:
(REQUIRED if indicated on appllcatlon) (Z

X Q&é LMé%/ oL-16 -/l

Signature of Land Owner of Record Date:
(Required for application submittal):

X \ X -1 =/

Page 3 of 3



KITTITAS COUNTY PERMIT CENTER

411 N. RUBY STREET, ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 RECEIPT NO.: 00011935
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(509) 962-7506 (509) 962-7698 (509) 962-7523
Account name: 024492 Date: 8/16/2011
Applicant: BACK COUNTRY RESOURCES LLC
Type: check # 3645
Permit Number Fee Description Amount
PE-11-00002 PLAT EXTENSION FEE 255.00

Total: 255.00



Dan Valoff

From: Dan Valoff

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 11:42 AM
To: ‘Allison Kimball'

Subject: Evergreen Park Plat

Hi Allison,

This e-mail is in response to your May 6, 2010 letter regarding the Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13) and the Back County
CUP (CU-08-05). The Evergreen Park Plat should be processed for final plat approval and the mylars recorded in order to
create the 5-acre parcel to transfer to the Kittitas County Parks and Recreation District for the Snow Park. Once the
transfer occurs the Conditional Use Permit can be issued subject to meeting the conditions contained in the MDNS.

Dan Valoff
Staff Planner

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926 RIVIITAS COLNEY
dan.valoff@co.kittitas.wa.us

P: 509.962.7637

F: 509.962.7682

All e-mail sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County e-mail system and may be subject to Public Disclosure under
Chapter 42.56 RCW and is subject to archiving and review by someone other than the recipient.



Prookside Consulting

May 6, 2010

Dan Valoff, Staff Planner

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13)
Back Country CUP (CU-08-05)

Dear Dan:

Pursuant to our recent conversation, this letter is a request for your written confirmation of your
determination to resolve the conflicting conditions of approval for the two referenced projects.

Resolution 2006-131 granting preliminary plat approval states the following conditions:

“23. All proposals of the applicant made during the Planning commission hearing shall be
conditions of approval. The conditions are as follows;

a. Transfer of the 5.0 acres to be used as a SnoPark will be to the Kittitas
County Park & Recreation District.

b. The definition of a SnoPark is a designated parking area for vehicles transporting
or using snowmobiles.

c. The Kittitas County Park & Recreation District will maintain the SnoPark.

d. The Kittitas County Park & Recreation District will apply for and obtain a
Conditional Use Permit for the SnoPark. The Conditional Use Permit shall
address usage and terms for the SnoPark. The SnoPark will be subject to SEA
review. Should the Conditional Use Permit be denied, the plat must undergo
preliminary plat approval again.”

In the Findings of Fact for the CUP it is stated that a condition of approval is that all mitigations
contained in within the SEPA MDNS shall be met prior to the issuance of the Conditional Use
Permit. One of those mitigations is Section Ill subsection D which states:

“Resolution No. 2006-131, approving the Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-31), clearly
defines “SnoPark” as a designated parking area for vehicle transporting or using
snowmobiles and specifically identifies the transfer of 5.0 acres to be used as a
SnoPark only (Page 5, #23).”

PO Box 1036, Cle Elum, WA 98922 e (509) 859-3421 e brooksideconsulting@gmail.com



Evergreen Park Plat/CUP
May 6, 2010
Page Two

Given the aforementioned conditions, the 5 acre portion of the Evergreen Park Performance
Based Cluster Plat cannot be transferred to the Kittitas County Parks & Recreation District until
the parcel is created by means of final plat approval and final plat approval cannot occur until
the Conditional Use Permit is issued. However, the Conditional Use Permit cannot be issued
until the SEPA mitigations have been met and the 5 acre parcel transferred.

It is my understanding from our conversation that you agree that the plat can be processed for
final plat approval in order to create the 5 acre parcel to transfer to the Kittitas County Parks &
Recreation District prior to the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

Please confirm that you are in agreement, so that the applicant may proceed with final plat
approval. Thank you for your time Dan and I'll look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

A W/

Allison Kimball
Authorized Agent

ok Back Country Resources LLC



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682
R e

October 8, 2008

Sapphire Skies

Marisa Kosney/Dave Blanchard
206 West 1* Street

Cle Elum, WA 98922

RE: Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13) & Back Country Resources CUP (CU-08-05)
Dear Marisa,

As you know, the Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13) was granted Preliminary Plat approval on September 19, 2006
by the signing of Resolution No. 2006-131. One of the conditions of this Performance Based Cluster Plat was the
transfer and dedication of 5.0 acres of the property to the Kittitas County Parks & Recreation District to be used
as a SnoPark.

Louis Musso of Kittitas County Parks & Recreation District, authorized agent for Back Country Resources LLC,
submitted an application for the proposed SnoPark (CU-08-05) on March 10, 2008 and the Board of Adjustment
granted approval to the project as conditioned on June 11, 2008. However, the Conditional Use Permit has not
yet been issued by Community Development Services because all of the conditions required for the project have
not yet been met by the applicant and/or authorized agent.

Prior to getting final approval and signature on final mylars for the Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13), the Conditional
Use Permit for the SnoPark (CU-08-05) is required to be issued by Community Development Services. All
conditions listed in the SEPA MDNS and the Findings of Fact for the SnoPark need to be met prior to issuance of
the Conditional Use Permit and prior to the granting of final approval for the Evergreen Park Plat.

If you need a copy of the conditions required for the SnoPark please let me know. They can also be found on the
CDS website at http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/current. Please let me know if you have questions or need
further assistance.

Sincerely,
/

Mackenzie Moynihan
Staff Planner

cc: Project files, Kittitas County Parks & Recreation District

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ¢ PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT *® FIRE INVESTIGATION



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St.. Suite 2. Ellensburg. WA 98926

CDSUCO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

SEPA
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Project: Back Country Conditional Use Permit (CU-08-05)

Description: A proposed Sno-Park off Forest Service Road #4510 via Woods & Steele Road.
This project was a condition of the Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat
(P-06-13), approved by Resolution No. 2006-131.

Proponent:  Louis Musso
Kittitas County Parks & Recreation #1
PO Box 13
Cle Elum, WA 98922
Authorized agent for Back Country Resources LLC

Location: The proposed Evergreen SnoPark is located south of Woods & Steele Road, off
Forest Service Road #4510, Cle Elum, WA 98922, and is located in a portion of
Section 07, TI9N, R15E, WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-15-07000-
0028.

Lead Agency: Kittitas County Community Development Services

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on
the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This
decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the
lead agency. This information is available to the public on request. The lead agency for this proposal has also
determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue a Determination of Non-Significance
for this proposal. Failure to comply with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of
a Determination of Significance (DS) for this project. These mitigation measures include the following:

The following conditions shall also apply based on the project specific analysis:

I. Transportation

A. The applicant shall be responsible for meeting or exceeding all conditions and requirements set forth
by the Department of Public Works, as listed in the attached memorandum.

B. A Road Maintenance Agreement shall be required which addresses the seasonal use of the road
including but not limited to snow plowing, access and maintenance of groomed trails and the ongoing
general maintenance of the road. The terms of the Road Maintenance Agreement shall be accepted
by the Forest Service, prior to the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUH DING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION



I1. Water

A.

D.

All road work shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Forest Service prior to the issuance of the
Conditional Use Permit.

Forest Service Road #4510 is open to street legal vehicles only during the summer months. All
terrain vehicles and non-licensed dirt bikes shall not be allowed on Forest Service Road #4510 from
April to September.

Forest Service Road #4510 is a groomed snowmobile trail during the winter months of October
through March.

Traffic within the designated Evergreen SnoPark shall flow in only one direction, as indicated clearly
by properly installed and highly visible signs, in an effort to prevent traffic congestion within the
dedicated 5.0 acre area.

Activities such as road widening, stump pulling and clearing, grading and fill work and utility
placements may require an NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit issued by the Department of
Ecology prior to start of construction. This permit requires the preparation of a Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of Ecology.

Erosion control measures shall be in place prior to any grading or clearing of the area; this includes
the use of silt fencing, straw check dams and the covering of exposed soils.

Runoff from stormwater and snow melt shall be directed towards existing on-site drainage sources
and shall not be allowed to flow onto country road right-of-ways.

There shall be no groundwater withdrawal to serve the Evergreen SnoPark.

II1. Recreation

A.

IV. Noise

A.

The Evergreen SnoPark shall be in operation only during the months of October through March and
shall be closed and gated during the months of April through September.

The Evergreen SnoPark shall be open to the general public for use during the months of October
through March.

The Evergreen SnoPark shall operate only during the hours of 8:00 am to 8:00 pm.
Resolution No. 2006-13 1, approving the Evergreen Park Plat (P-06-13), clearly defines “SnoPark™ as

a designated parking area for vehicles transporting or using snowmobiles and specifically identifies
the transfer of 5.0 acres to be used as a SnoPark only (Page 5, #23).

It is the responsibility of the Kittitas County Parks & Recreation Department to create noise
dampening structures to assist in lowering the amount of noise impact on neighboring residences. It
is not the responsibility of neighboring residents to dampen the noise from this project.

All county noise ordinances shall apply to this project.

Construction activities shall comply with KCC 9.45 (Noise).



V. Aesthetics

A. Signs shall be placed around the property, properly identifying directions, exits, parking areas, rules,
and operating hours of the facility. The signs shall be tall enough to be seen by the public over the
high amounts of snowfall during the winter months.

B. The entire 5.0 acres identified as the Evergreen SnoPark shall be fenced and wildlife friendly fencing
shall be utilized. Fencing plans shall be submitted to the Department of Fish & Wildlife and
approved prior to issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

V1. Public Safety
A. The Evergreen SnoPark shall provide for not more than 60 parking stalls.
B. The Evergreen SnoPark shall be maintained by the Kittitas County Parks & Recreation District.

C. During the months of April through September, service and maintenance vehicles from the Kittitas
County Parks & Recreation District shall be allowed within the park boundaries between the hours of
7:00 am and 7:00 pm for the purpose of maintaining and servicing the area from winter use.

D. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that there is adequate horizontal clearance to allow
for emergency vehicles to have access to the entire SnoPark area, as needed.

VII. Environmental Health

A. Appropriate solid waste services shall be provided for proper disposal/removal of waste material and
proof that said services are in place shall be provided to Community Development Services prior to
issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

B. Portable toilets, dumpsters and other sanitary waste receptacles shall be serviced on a regular
schedule and this schedule shall be demonstrated in writing from the service management agency
prior to issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

C. Waste material, including runoff materials such as oil, from engines and vehicles shall be treated on-
site and shall not be allowed to flow onto USFS right-of-ways or County road right-of-ways.

D. There shall be no power, water or sewer services to serve the 5.0 acres dedicated to the Evergreen
SnoPark. If there are to be future phases to this project, additional Public Hearing before the Board of
Adjustment shall be required.

VIII. Cultural Archaeology & Historic Preservation

A. If any items of possible cultural or historic significance are encountered during construction activities,
work shall be immediately halted with the area and a large enough perimeter established in order to
maintain the integrity of the site. Kittitas County Community Development Services, the Washington
State Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation and the Yakama Nation, as relevant, shall
be immediately consulted.



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

Findings of Fact
Back Country Conditional Use Permit
CU-08-05

The following general findings have been prepared by the Community Development Services Department
Staff for consideration by the Board of Adjustment in rendering its decision on this matter. These findings
may be used to reasonably support a recommendation in favor of or against this proposal; however
additional findings may also be necessary.

. The Board of Adjustment finds that Kittitas County did, on March 10, 2008, deem complete a
Conditional Use Permit application, submitted by Louis Musso of Kittitas County Parks & Recreation
#1, authorized agent for Back Country Resources LLC, landowner, for the construction and operation
of a 5.00 SnoPark in the Rural-3 zone. The property is located in a portion of Section 07, TI9N, R15E,
WM, in Kittitas County. Map number 19-15-07000-0028.

2. The Board of Adjustment finds that the proposed SnoPark was planned as a condition of approval for
the 45.00 acre Evergreen Park Performance Based Cluster Plat (P-06-13), which was approved by
Resolution No. 2006-131 (pg. 5, #23).

3. The Board of Adjustment finds that per requirement of Kittitas County Code 15A.03.110, all project
actions that are not administratively processed must have a Land Use Action sign posted at the site of
the project. On March 25, 2008, the project site was posted and the signed affidavit of posting was
returned to CDS.

4. The Board of Adjustment finds that a Notice of Application was published in the official county
newspaper of record, the Daily Record, on March 28, 2008 and in the Northern Kittitas County Tribune
on April 3, 2008. Said notice was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property
owners, and other interested parties on March 28, 2008. The last day to submit written comments was
Monday, April 14, 2008 at 5:00pm.

5. The Board of Adjustment finds that pursuant to 43.21C RCW, Kittitas County Community
Development Services did, on May 13, 2008, issue a SEPA Determination of Non-Significance. The
last day to appeal this decision was Wednesday, May 28, 2008. No appeals were received.

6. The Board of Adjustment finds that a public hearing was held on June 11, 2008 to consider this matter
and testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. The Board also finds that
due notice of this hearing was given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into
the public interest to be served by the proposed use.

7. The Board of Adjustment finds that the proposed operation of a SnoPark is listed as a Conditional Use
for the Rural-3 zone per Kittitas County Code 17.30.030(2).

8. The Board of Adjustment finds that a road maintenance agreement shall be required which addresses
the seasonal use of the road including but not limited to snow plowing, access and maintenance of
groomed trails and the ongoing general maintenance of the road. The terms of the Road Maintenance
Agreement shall be accepted by the Forest Service prior to the issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT  FIRE INVESTIGATION



11.

12.

The Board of Adjustment finds that the proposed Evergreen SnoPark shall be in operation and open to
the general public only during the months of October through March and shall be closed and gated
during the months of April through September. The hours of operation during the winter months shall
be 8:00am to 8:00pm. Only service and maintenance vehicles shall be allowed within the SnoPark
boundaries during the closed months.

. The Board of Adjustment finds that the entire 5.0 acres identified as the Evergreen SnoPark shall be

fenced and wildlife friendly fencing shall be utilized. Fencing plans shall be submitted to the
Department of Fish & Wildlife and approved prior to issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

The Board of Adjustment finds that all mitigations contained within the SEPA Mitigated Determination
of Non-Significance, as issued on May 13, 2008, shall be conditions of approval of this Conditional Use
Permit and the Conditional Use Permit shall not be issued until proof that all conditions have been met
have been received by Community Development Services.

The Board of Adjustment finds that additional conditions are not necessary to protect the public’s
interest.

%) éWM !////Of

Stdn Bossart, Chairman, Board of Adjustment " Date



IX. SEPA Review

This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-350. The lead agency will not act on this proposal for 15 days. Any
action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge this administrative SEPA action’s procedural
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 197-11 WAC shall be commenced within 10 working days (on or
before 5:00 PM, Wednesday, May 28, 2008).

DY
Responsible % .

Official: Mackenzie Moynihan
Title: Staff Planner
Address: Kittitas County Community Development Services

411 North Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) 962-7506 FAX 962-7682

Date: May 13, 2008

Pursuant to Chapter 15A.07 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific factual objections in writing
with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110,
Ellensburg, WA 98926. Timely appeals must be received no later than 5:00 PM, Mav 28, 2008. Aggrieved parties are
encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more information on appeal process.




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

AGENDA
DATE:

ACTION:
REQUESTED

September 5th, 2006

Conduct Closed Record Meeting for the Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat
(P-06-13)

BACKGROUND:

INTERACTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)
Performance Based Cluster Plat
Proponent: Back Country Resources LLC, Wayne Nelson, authorized agent.

Division of one parcel approximately 45.00 acres into a total of 14 lots. Thirteen lots
one acre each and one lot of 20.75 acres that is zoned Rural-3, submitted by Wayne
Nelson, authorized agent for Back Country Resources LLC, landowners.

Location: The subject property is located south of Woods & Steele Road and east of
Forest Service Road 4510, Cle Elum, WA 98922 located in SW Y% Section 7, T. 19N.
R. I5E, W.M,, in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 19-15-07000-0028

Property is zoned Rural-3 and the Comprehensive Plan Designation is Rural.

Community Development Services issued a Notice of Application on April 10, 2006.
A corrected Notice of Application was issued on April 28" to correct the comment
period deadline.

The Mitigated SEPA Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was issued on June
1, 2006. No appeal was filed.

The Comprehensive Plan designates the application site as being Rural.

The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 27th, 2006
and recommended approval 4-1 (one member absent)

The BOCC did on August 15™, 2006 set a closed record meeting for the
September 5", 2006 agenda.

Conduct closed record Hearing on September 5", 2006 and instruct staff to
prepare enabling documents.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLANS EXAMINATION * ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * INVESTIGATION ® ENFORCEMENT * GIS



ATTACHMENTS: Full Project record was prepared and delivered to the BOCC as part of the
August 15" addenda.
LEAD STAFF: Scott Turnbull, CDS Staff Planner



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS cobm-v

AGENDA STAFF REPORT
AGENDA
DATE: August 15th, 2006

ACTION: Set Closed Record Meeting for the Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13).
REQUESTED

BACKGROUND: Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)
Performance Based Cluster Plat
Proponent: Back Country Resources LLC, Wayne Nelson, authorized agent.

Division of one parcel approximately 45.00 acres into a total of 14 lots. Thirteen lots
one acre each and one lot of 20.75 acres that is zoned Rural-3, submitted by Wayne
Nelson, authorized agent for Back Country Resources LLC, landowners.

Location: The subject property is located south of Woods & Steele Road and east of
Forest Service Road 4510, Cle Elum, WA 98922 located in SW % Section 7, T. 19N.
R. 15E, W.M,, in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 19-15-07000-0028

Property is zoned Rural-3 and the Comprehensive Plan Designation is Rural.
Community Development Services issued a Notice of Application on April 10, 2006.
A corrected Notice of Application was issued on April 28" to correct the comment

period deadline.

The Mitigated SEPA Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) was issued on June
1, 2006. No appeal was filed.

The Comprehensive Plan designates the application site as being Rural.

The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on July 25th, 2006
and recommended approval 4-1 (one member absent)

INTERACTION: Transmittal of the July 25th, 2006 Planning Commission recommendation of
approval for the Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-2006-13).

RECOMMENDATION: Set Closed Record Meeting for September 5™, 2006

HANDLING: Notify CDS staff of hearing date.

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLANS EXAMINATION ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® INVESTIGATION * ENFORCEMENT © GIS



ATTACHMENTS:

LEAD STAFF:

Planning Commission Minutes

CDS Planning Commission Staff Report
Site Plans

SEPA MDNS

Notice of Application

Correspondence

Scott Turnbull, CDS Staff Planner
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11 Title Report
12 Lot Closures
13 Planning Commission Staff Report
14 Comments from Rodney Smoldon, Ranger
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KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Tuesday, July 25, 2006 @ 6:30 P.M.

COMMISSIONER’S AUDITORIUM
205 W. Fifth Street, Ellensburg

Those present: Chairman David Black, Doug Harris, Well Bartsma, Grant Clark, Don Williamson, and
Scott Pernaa.

Also present: Community Development Services Director Darryl Piercy, Staff Planners Noah
Goodrich and Scott Turnbull, Public Works Planners Randy Carbary, Planning Commission Clerk
Susan Barret and approximately 36 individuals representing applicant and public interest.

* %k *

B. EVERGREEN PARK PLAT P-06-13

The Chair opened the hearing to Staff presentation; Staff Planner Scott Turnbull submitted
additional comments into the record Exhibits A-1, A-2, A-3 then presented his staff report by reading
portions of it into the record. Attached hereto and incorporated herein is a full copy of that Staff
Report.

The Chair opened the hearing to applicant presentation

Wayne Nelson, 301 West First Street, Cle Elum, representing the applicant, stated that this project
meets all criteria, is in compliance with county code and state law and opened himself up for
questions. Harris questioned who would maintain the Sno-Park. Nelson responded that it would
be handed over to a public agency to manage. This part of the process would facilitate the
dedication of the five acres to the public. Harris expressed concern over the maintenance of the
sno-park. Williamson questioned the undesignated land. Nelson stated that the land is one R-3 lot
Pernaa questioned the Class B water system. Williamson questioned septic. Nelson responded
with details. Nelson submitted into the record comments and supplemental information as
Exhibits B-1, B-2, & B-3.

The Chair opened the hearing to Public Testimony

Howard Carlin, 802 E. Third Street, Cle Elum, representing Kittitas County Parks and Recreation
District #1, read comments into the record, submitted as Exhibit C. Harris questioned if they
planned to maintain the area. Carlin responded to the affirmative.

Bob McGuiness, 500 Chelan Lane, Cle Elum, representing the Washington State Snowmobile
Association, spoke in support of the project. He stated that snowmobiling is important to the
county’'s economic well being. Black questioned the current parking on the Woods and Steele Road.
McGuiness described the parking as parallel to a county road and briefly described the trail system.

Paula Thompson, 551 Goodwin Drive, Thorp, questioned if the dedication process is legally binding
at this point in the process; read a portion of her comments into the record, submitted as Exhibit D.
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Pico Cantieni, 5920 Red Bridge Road, Cle Elum, spoke in support of the sno-park and that he
agrees with Mr. Carlin’s testimony. He wished to stress the importance of preserving access.

Louis Musso, 305 East 2", Cle Elum, secretary of the Parks and Recreation District, gave a brief
history of the Parks & Recreation District. People already park in this area, but this project creates a
safer, designated access via a true public sno-park. Musso stated that a binding agreement exists
with the developers.

The Chair opened the hearing to Planning Commission deliberation and motion

Piercy clarified the Cluster Subdivision moratorium and announced the special meeting of August
15, 2006 for discussion of the moratorium at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner’s Auditorium.

Williamson questions Piercy on the development of lot 14. Piercy responded that any further
development would require substantial public process including a rezone and re-plat. Piercy
suggested that conditions for approval be applied to this plat, which would make statements
made by the applicant into the record binding.

Wayne Nelson reiterated that they stand by their statements and clarified that subdividing is
within their legal rights but does require public process.

Bartsma commented that clustering is not a great boarder for Forest Service land. Clark stated he
felt the applicant made a tremendous effort to do something for the public benefit.

Grant Clark moved to pass the Evergreen Park Plat P-06-13 forward to the Board of County
Commissioners with a recommendation for approval. Scott Pernaa seconded. Further discussion
ensued.

Harris voiced concern for the residential growth and who assumes the responsibility for
complaints. Howard Carlin stated that this issue has been discussed, but at this point that they
do not know what will happen. Security and control are important issues that they are aware of
and will need to deal with as they come up.

The motion carried with a 5/1 poll of the board, with Bartsma voting against.

The Planning Commission voted 6/0 to approve the suggested Findings of Fact with additional
findings.

*k %k

The meeting was adjourned at 10:55 p.m. The next scheduled meeting is August 8, 2006 at 6:30
p.m. in the Commissioner’s Auditorium.

Susan Barret, Planning Commission Clerk

20f2
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Pico Cantieni, 5920 Red Bridge Road, Cle Elum, spoke in support of the sno-park and that he
agrees with Mr. Carlin’s testimony. He wished to stress the importance of preserving access.

Louis Musso, 305 East 29, Cle Elum, secretary of the Parks and Recreation District, gave a brief
history of the Parks & Recreation District. People already park in this area, but this project creates a
safer, designated access via a true public sno-park. Musso stated that a binding agreement exists
with the developers.

The Chair opened the hearing to Planning Commission deliberation and motion

Piercy clarified the Cluster Subdivision moratorium and announced the special meeting of August
15, 2006 for discussion of the moratorium at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner’s Auditorium.

Williamson questions Piercy on the development of lot 14. Piercy responded that any further
development would require substantial public process including a rezone and re-plat. Piercy
suggested that conditions for approval be applied to this plat, which would make statements
made by the applicant into the record binding.

Wayne Nelson reiterated that they stand by their statements and clarified that subdividing is
within their legal rights but does require public process.

Bartsma commented that clustering is not a great boarder for Forest Service land. Clark stated he
felt the applicant made a tremendous effort to do something for the public benefit.

Grant Clark moved to pass the Evergreen Park Plat P-06-13 forward to the Board of County
Commissioners with a recommendation for approval. Scott Pernaa seconded. Further discussion
ensued.

Harris voiced concern for the residential growth and who assumes the responsibility for
complaints. Howard Carlin stated that this issue has been discussed, but at this point that they
do not know what will happen. Security and control are important issues that they are aware of
and will need to deal with as they come up.

The motion carried with a 5/1 poll of the board, with Bartsma voting against.

The Planning Commission voted 6/0 to approve the suggested Findings of Fact with additional
findings.

*k*x

The meeting was adjourned at 10:55 p.m. The next scheduled meeting is August 8, 2006 at 6:30
p.m. in the Commissioner’s Auditorium.

%4 67/444 @L

Susar{ Barret Planning Commission Clerk
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Chapter 16.09 KCC - Performance Based Cluster Platting

Project Name: Evergreen Park PBR Summary
Base Acreage: 45.0 Points Applied: 169
Zoning: R-3 Points Used: 0
Base Lot Size: 3.0 Open Space Ac.: 11.25
Base Lot Yield: 15 Total Proposed Lots: 14
Max. Lot Yield: 30 Average Lot Size: 1.0 *Excludes 20.75 ac. remainder parcel
Public Benefit Ratingfs System Chart
Element Rural Points Allowed | Rural Points Applied Comments
Transportation
>20% R.O.W. 10 0
Connectivity 25 25 Connectivity/thru-access provided.
Multi-Modal Access 25 25 Recreational access and parking to USFS lands.
Streetscape 0 0
subtotal 50
Open Space
50% - 25 yrs. 20 0
25% - 80% perpetuity 25-80 25 25% open space (includes 5.0 ac. sno-park)
25 yr. Historic Use max 100 14 25 yr. continued forestry use
Urban Redevelopment 0 0
subtotal 39
Wildlife Habitat
Connectivity 15 0
CAO Supplement 10 0
subtotal 0 No wildlife elements proposed.
Health and Safety
Municipal Water 0 0
Group A 50 0
Group B 25 25 Group B water system is proposed.
Sewage 0 0
Community Septic 10 0
Reclaimed Water 50 0
subtotal 25
Recreation
Passive 10/20 20 Connectivity to public trails/USFS lands.
Active 10/35 35 Sno-Park/trailhead proposed.
Formal Active 10/50 0
subtotal 55
TOTAL 169




6/27/06

Evergreen Park Plat P-06-13 Comments

The Evergreen Park Plat application for 14-lot Performance Based Cluster Plat pursuant
to Kittitas County Code 16.09 on 45 acres of R-3 zoned land should be deied or
remanded back to CDS for the following reasons:

A Moratorium of all new applications intending to use the Kittitas County
Performance Based Cluster Plat Code 16.09 was enacted by the Ccunty
Commissioners on 6/20/06. Although this application was filed prior to the
moratorium, the recognition of the inadequacies of tie code in mecting its stated
goals and its non-compliance with the GMA relating to allowing inappropriate
urban type densities in Rural lands shows that this current applicat on and its use
of code 16.09 is inappropriate and challengeable because non-corapliance with
the GMA. The moratorium on Code 16.09 may only affect future applications
but the points it is based on still apply to vested applications and Code 16.09 is
still a poorly written code when applied to smaller acreages zoned at three and
five acre lot minimums.

Code 16.09 was designed for large lots generally greater than 100 acres: this
application exploits the intent of the code by creating urban type densities in
Rural Lands while not creating any significant open spaces which “urther the
public benefit intended by the creation of the code.

The Rural-3 zoning code while allegedly in compliaice with the KC County
Comprehensive Plan, is not in compliance with the KC County Comprchensive
Plan nor the GMA which states that lass than five acre lots are not appropriate in
Rural Lands. By applying code 16.09 to this R-3 property and creating one acre
lots allows urban densities in the Rural Land designation which is 10t in
compliance with the GMA which also makes this plat challengeabie on this issue

The SEPA MDNS states that prior to the transfer of the property tc any individual
or entity, a conditional use permit for the sno-park must be acquired and
approved. This implies that this will be a private sno-park since coditional use
permits are required for private trail clubs, motorcycles and snowniobiles. 5o
what is the benefit to the public if this is a private sno-park. The piblic is being
forced to improve the infrastructure of the county in response to thz increases in
densities created by these types of development yet little return benefit is being
realized when Performance Based Cluster Platting is applied to these smaller
properties. This sno park is an example of this. Will the general public have
access to this and also the adjacent landowners may have negative impact on their
enjoyment of their rural life style by the placement c f this park next to their
properties. You will note that this “public benefit” is located as far away from the

Exhibit No..___ D

Hearing: 2VERER & =0

Date: 77— 25—
Submitted by: Pava THempso




proposed housing lots, presumablely because the future owners wculd not look
kindly on a noisy, dirty parking lot by their propertics.

The application states that there is a 20.75 acre residual parcel but loes not
explain its relationship to the cluster platting of the whole 45 acres. Are these
20.75 acres subject to future development? Is the County allowing a loopholz for
the development of these 20.75 acres in the future? “(ou must disclose the
disposition of this 20.75 acre parcel relative to this cluster plat request on how it
relates to the public benefit! In Item 7 under background the appli>ant states that
the residual parcel may be developed in the future. The density bonus has
calculated for the whole 45 acre including the 20.75 residual parcel. There is not
double dipping allowed in the performance based cluster code. If fiture
development of the residual 20.75 is allowed then a :otal of 26 lots on 45 acres
would allow lots of 1.73 acres which means double dipping would create urban
densities in rural lands with negligible public benefii. This in direct opposition to
the GMA. 1t is the applicant choice to plan his cluster plat this way to take
advantage of the exempt well which only allows up -0 14 hookups and carring
points for this for this 45 acres. He does not get to make up in the futurc his
“loss” of his maximum potential lots by then developing the residual parczl in
the future . This is in direct opposition to Washington State water law which in a
single development which this 45 acres should considered as which requires
anything greater than 14 lots on this 45 acres require a Class A we!l with an
appropriate approved domestic water right. This double-dipping patential for
residual acreages should not be allowed

The 11.25 acres identified as open space is also suspect in its conformance to
Code 16.09. The roadway accessing the “sno-park” and other road ways can 10t be
included into the open space total because Code 16.09.100 open sgace definition
excludes roadway surfaces from open space designa:ion. The buffer arca around
the sno park includes the required set back from adjacent property owners should
not be included as open space as it is required by code as building set back
specifically not allowed in the performance based cl ister code.

The applicant is not providing access to USFS lands since the property does not
border USFS lands. Any future connectivity to USF trail systems need to bz
spelled out now as to how this will occur before points on the public benefit rating
system are allotted. Easements to USFS lands through neighboring properties is
lacking so the public benefit of connectivity is suspect. The upper ounty parks
district has indicated there is an intent to deed the sno-park to their organization:
where is this information is the plat application. Is tlis true, does the public have
assurance of use of the sno-park in return for public benefit points®’

Approval of a preliminary plat is the only time the public has a right to appeal the
subdivision and the public therefore must be assured that these eas >ments and
rights of way, future ownership intent, disposition oi residual parccl, etc. are in



place and will in fact be doable at final plat stage. It is the public’s right to know
that is the issue here.

fas ot

Paula J Thompson DVM
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P
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place and will in fact be doable at final plat stage. It is the public’s right to know
that is the issue here.
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To Protect YOUR RIGHT to Ride!

June 26, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission Members
Scott Pernaa; Well Bartsma; Doug Harris; Grand Clark; Mark McClain; Don Williamson;
David Black

Subject: Woods and Steel Road proposed Cluster Plat and public Sno-Park
Kittitas County Planning Commission Members,

I am writing to you today to inform you of our organizations support for the proposed
Cluster Plat and Sno-Park to be located on Woods and Steel road.

The Snowmobile Alliance of Western States represents the interests and access for
snowmobilers throughout the western United States. We feel that this proposal will be a
positive asset to the upper Kittitas County.

There were nearly three times as many registered snowmobiles in Washington State in the
year 2002 than there were in the early 1980’s. ( Washington State Parks Winter Recreation
Program — 2002 Calendar year had 35,397 registered snowmobiles, 1981 had 13,250
registered snowrmobiles). This number is only expected to continue to increase due to the
popularity of snowmobiling, but the number of Sno-Parks have not even come close to
keeping up with this demand.

Please support access to our public lands by supporting this proposal.

Thank you in advance for your consideration on this plan.

Sincerely,
jju i

Dave Hurwitz

Chairman - Snowmoabile Alliance of Western States
PO Box 668

Cle Elum, WA. 98922
DaveH-WA@Snowmobile-Alliance.org
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EVERGREEN PARK (P-06-13) — Performance Based Cluster Plat

Findings of Fact

1. GeoDatum, authorized agent for Back Country Resources, LLC, landowner,
submitted a complete application for a 14-lot performance based cluster plat
pursuant to and in full compliance with Chapter 16.09 Kittitas County Code.

2. Kittitas County Community Development Services issued a Mitigated
Determination of Non-Significance containing specific and sufficient
mitigation measures.

3. The subject property is located within an area designated as Rural Lands by
the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan. The proposed development is
consistent with the Goals, Policies and Objectives of the Rural Lands
designation.

4. The subject property is located within an area zoned Rural-3 pursuant to
Chapter 17.30 Kittitas County Code. The proposed development is in full
conformance with the permitted uses and development standards of the Rural-
3 zone.

5. Appropriate provisions have been made for, but not limited to, the public
health, safety, and general welfare, for open spaces, drainage ways, roads,
other public ways, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and
recreation, items of possible cultural significance and safe location and
passageway for a school bus stop.

6. The public interest will be served by the proposed performance based cluster
plat.
7. The authorized agent and landowner concur with the Staff Report prepared by

Kittitas County Community Development Services.

Submitted by: 4%/4’" Lo fona - 7/25 f0¢
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United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W, 2™ St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date: June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Commission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taneum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelscn would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
properties. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road, Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger
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United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W. 2™ St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date: June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Cornmission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taneum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelsen would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
propertics. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road, Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger
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United States Forest Wenatchee Cle Elum Ranger District

Department of Service National 803 W. 2" St.

Agriculture Forest Cle Elum, WA 98922
Voice (509) 852-1100
TTY (509) 674-9770

o

File Code:  2300-1
Date:  June 22, 2006

Kittitas County Planning Commission,
Re: Evergreen Park P0613

The Cle Elum Ranger District would like to express its support for the concept being brought
forward to the Planning Commission regarding a new “Sno-Park” located adjacent to Forest Service
Road #4510. The current County sno-park on the Woods and Steele Road provides access for winter
recreationists to the Taueum-Manastash groomed trail system and the connecting snowmobile route to
Easton. The proposal being brought forward by Mr. Wayne Nelsen would move the sno-park off the
county road onto private Jand adjacent to the #4510 Road. This proposed location would continue to
provide traditional winter recreation access and also provide private landowners access to their
properties. Currently, the 4510 Road is a groomed snowmobile trail from its beginning off the county
Woods and Steele Road. Because this is a groomed snowmobile route, plowing the 4510 for private
property access would be a conflicting use. The proposed sno-park is above the private property access
route off 4510 and would therefore allow for continued winter recreation access, and accommodation for
private property owners utilizing the 4510 Road for their primary access. A sno-park facility donated to
the state to manage for public benefit would serve local and regional recreation enthusiasts well.

Rodney D. Smoldon, District Ranger
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Evergreen Park Plat

Howard Carlin
802 E 3™ St
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Representing Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1

The sale of most of the Plum Creek property in Kittitas County for development has
closed the traditional open access to Forest Service recreation land. Former permissive-
use trails have been fenced and gated by new landowners. The Kittitas County Park &
Recreation District was created to address this need for preserving public access. The
District’s goal is to create an "organized, sustainable system of trails to preserve and
enhance public access to outdoor recreation” with the "capacity to meet the needs of the
maximum projected population and usage." The population of Kittitas County is
expected to triple in the next 20 years. It is already a major destination for Puget Sound
residents seeking a backcountry experience, summer and winter. Such opportunities will
be severely affected if permanent, publicly-owned trails and trailheads are not
constructed in the next few years.

The Evergreen Park trailhead is the first project in which a developer has offered to
donate land to the District for public access, and is being viewed by other landowners,
and the public, as a "test case" of the county's new density bonus subdivision process. If
successfully completed, it will be the first dedicated public access point from the

former Plum Creek acreage to an existing Forest Service trail.

The five acres offered by the developer have a current value in excess of $250,000.00. It
would be unrealistic for the District, or any other government agency or nonprofit group,
to expect to be able to purchase comparable sites, if not donated as part of the county
density bonus incentives. The county commissioners enacted the density bonus
ordinance with the expectation that projects like this would directly result.

The Park and Recreation District is currently in negotiations with the major landowners
who control the Cle Elum Ridge corridor from Cle Elum to the Forest Service boundary.
A memorandum of understanding is currently being circulated among those landowners
for approval of a fourteen and one half mile easement over that route, which will be given
to Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1 at no cost. Sapphire Skies, the
developer of the Evergreen Park project before you, is one of the major landowners on
that Cle Elum Ridge route. They will be sorely challenged to act favorably upon that
Ridge trail if they are denied approval today.

As a Park and Recreation District, we are highly concerned that Kittitas County

fulfill its obligation to the landowners who are currently working with our Board to
provide trails for the public. The land owners are working in good faith to meet the terms
laid down by the County under the Performance Based Cluster Development zoning.

ExhibitNo:
Hearing: £VERepReEE o
Date: T-2S o

Submitted by: Howaed Caacis




Without that zoning, our Board will be hard pressed to fulfill its mandate to provide a
meaningful trail system for the public.

Our Board of Commissioners strongly supports the Sapphire Skies Evergreen Park
project and voted that support unanimously in our May 15" meeting. We have already
submitted a grant request for the design and construction of the sno-park, which will also
be a summer trailhead. This is our first project to come to fruition and we are anxious to
get it underway.

Thank you



Evergreen Park Plat

Howard Carlin
802 E 3™ St
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Representing Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1

The sale of most of the Plum Creek property in Kittitas County for development has
closed the traditional open access to Forest Service recreation land. Former permissive-
use trails have been fenced and gated by new landowners. The Kittitas County Park &
Recreation District was created to address this need for preserving public access. The
District’s goal is to create an "organized, sustainable system of trails to preserve and
enhance public access to outdoor recreation" with the "capacity to meet the needs of the
maximum projected population and usage." The population of Kittitas County is
expected to triple in the next 20 years. It is already a major destination for Puget Sound
residents seeking a backcountry experience, summer and winter. Such opportunities will
be severely affected if permanent, publicly-owned trails and trailheads are not
constructed in the next few years.

The Evergreen Park trailhead is the first project in which a developer has offered to
donate land to the District for public access, and is being viewed by other landowners,
and the public, as a "test case" of the county's new density bonus subdivision process. If
successfully completed, it will be the first dedicated public access point from the

former Plum Creek acreage to an existing Forest Service trail.

The five acres offered by the developer have a current value in excess of $250,000.00. It
would be unrealistic for the District, or any other government agency or nonprofit group,
to expect to be able to purchase comparable sites, if not donated as part of the county
density bonus incentives. The county commissioners enacted the density bonus
ordinance with the expectation that projects like this would directly result.

The Park and Recreation District is currently in negotiations with the major landowners
who control the Cle Elum Ridge corridor from Cle Elum to the Forest Service boundary.
A memorandum of understanding is currently being circulated among those landowners
for approval of a fourteen and one half mile easement over that route, which will be given
to Kittitas County Park and Recreation District #1 at no cost. Sapphire Skies, the
developer of the Evergreen Park project before you, is one of the major landowners on
that Cle Elum Ridge route. They will be sorely challenged to act favorably upon that
Ridge trail if they are denied approval today.

As a Park and Recreation District, we are highly concerned that Kittitas County

fulfill its obligation to the landowners who are currently working with our Board to
provide trails for the public. The land owners are working in good faith to meet the terms
laid down by the County under the Performance Based Cluster Development zoning.
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Without that zoning, our Board will be hard pressed to fulfill its mandate to provide a
meaningful trail system for the public.

Our Board of Commissioners strongly supports the Sapphire Skies Evergreen Park
project and voted that support unanimously in our May 15" meeting. We have already
submitted a grant request for the design and construction of the sno-park, which will also
be a summer trailhead. This is our first project to come to fruition and we are anxious to
get it underway.

Thank you
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Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail L2 g
lﬂfﬁ]}q &, 00
Scott Turnbull, Staff Planner CDgOU/VTy

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, Washington 98926

Re:  Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-13)

Dear Mr. Turnbull:

This letter is written on behalf of neighbors to the proposed Evergreen Park Preliminary Plat (P-06-
13). Our comments are submitted on behalf of Dennis and Dawn Duglass, Dennis and Diana
Burchak, Cecile Woods, Catherine L. Moore, Darrell and Carolyn Blalock, and Kathleen G. Woods.

GeoDatum submitted an application for a fourteen-lot performance based cluster plat pursuant to
Kittitas County Code 16.09 on approximately 45 actes of land that is zoned Rural-3. The
subdivision proposal includes 13 one-acre lots; one lot of 20.75 acres; and open space of 11.25 acres
(including five actes for a proposed SnoPatk). We ate particularly concerned about the potential use
of open space for snowmobiles and other motorized vehicles.

Our concerns include the following:
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